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IMPORTANT NOTICE

This Product Schedule issued by Axi Financial Services (UK) Limited (“we

our” or “us”) forms part of the Client Agreement and should be

read in its entirety. It sets out the Margin Requirements, fees and charges you will incur when dealing in our Products, the interest that you
may pay or receive in respect of your Account balances and other costs you will incur. This Product Schedule describes the various Contract
specifications for the Margin FX Contracts (FX) and Contracts-for-Difference (CFDs) that we offer.

LIQUIDATION LEVEL

We may place a liquidation order for your open Position(s) when
your Total Equity balance falls below the Liquidation Level or
zero, whichever is the greater.

Standard and Pro Accounts

The Liquidation Level is 20% unless varied by us in writing.

COMMISSIONS
Pro Accounts

Our commission on Pro Accounts pays for our clearing and
aggregation costs, together with our cost of providing the service
to you.

Commissions are charged in the Account Currency and are based
on the number of standard Contracts bought or sold in each
transaction. Where a fraction of a standard Contract is dealt the
charge is made on a pro-rata basis.

The table below sets out the commissions payable on FX and
Bullion transactions on Pro Accounts when you open a Position.

Account Per Account Per

Currency | Standard | Currency | Standard
Contract Contract

AUD $7.00 JPY ¥850

CAD $9.00 NzD $11.00

CHF 7.25 PLN z428.00

EUR €6.50 SGD $10.00

GBP £4.50 usb $7.00

HKD $55.00 Other USDS$7.00

equivalent

Standard Accounts

Our transaction fees are incorporated into the bid-offer spread
for each Product (our spread). Because we deal as principal, the
prices we offer you may not be the same as those in the
Underlying Market and may be wider or narrower.

The price offered to you may depend upon several factors
including transaction size, term of the Product, our business
relationship with you, the prevailing Underlying Market rates
and in the case of swaps and rollovers on the differing interest
rates applicable to the currency pair involvedina FX transaction.

Remuneration of Introducing Brokers or other partners

We may remunerate a third party for introducing you to us in the
form of wider spreads, commissions, or other charges payable
by you.

FEES & CHARGES
Fees and charges apply to Contracts as follows:

Charges Benefits and | Applicable Contract types
Adjustments

Financing Margin FX Contract

Charge/Benefit Bullion Spot CFDs
Commodity Cash CFDs
Index Cash CFDs
Cryptocurrency CFDs
Share CFDs

Rollover Commodity Futures CFD

Charge/Benefit Index Futures CFDs

Dividend Adjustments = Index Cash CFDs
Share CFDs

Financing Fees

The Financing fee is an adjustment reflecting the relative
difference in interest rates or yield on the Underlying
Instruments.

A Client Account will either be credited or debited with financing
fees based on open Positions as at the close of each Business
Day. Financing fees accrue in each positions “Swap” field in MT4
and MT5 whilst a Position remains open and are credited or
debited to Client Accounts when the trade is closed.

Financing fees are calculated in relation to the counter currency
and are converted to and applied in the Account Currency.

Financing fees are subject to change and are available within the
Trading Platform.

FX & Bullion Spot CFD Financing

If you are long a Contract where the platform’s swap rate for
long Positions is a positive value, you will accrue a Financing
Benefit. If you are long on a Contract where the swap rate for
long Positions is a negative value, you will accrue a Financing
Charge.

If you are short a Contract where the platform’ swap rate for
short Positions is a positive value, you will accrue a Financing
Benefit. If you are short on a Contract where the swap rate for
short Positions is a negative value, you will accrue a Financing
Charge.

In certain interest rate market conditions, the swap rate may be
negative for both long and short Positions.

We apply Financing fees daily and usually in the 30 seconds
before 5pm New York close. Currency pairs will have triple daily
swaps applied on either Wednesday or Thursday in order to
reflect the Underlying Market Settlement Date rolling over the
weekend. The Product Schedule displays, for each pair, which
day triple swaps are applied.

We may not incorporate short currency holidays into the swap
rate calculation but may for extended currency holidays periods,
for example Lunar New Year and Golden Week.

Swap Free Accounts

Swap free Accounts are not subject to Financing Charges or
Benefits on FX Margin Contracts, Bullion Spot CFDs and Cash
CFDs. We reserve the right to revoke the swap free status of any
live account considered to be misused, trading in a suspicious
manner or operating outside the realms of good faith.
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Futures CFD Rollovers

The principle of the Futures CFD rollover process is that traders
will neither profit nor lose from the CFD rolling from the current
underlying futures price to the next.

A rollover will arise in a Futures CFD when the underlying front
month futures contract is approaching the Expiry Date of the
Underlying Instrument and we change our CFD pricing from the
front month to the Next Serial Futures Contract. When the new
price feed takes effect, this will immediately create a gain or loss
upon your open Position. This profit or loss will depend upon
your Position size and direction, the price differential of the
expiring and the new Underlying Instrument upon which the
price will be now based.

You will be credited or debited with a Rollover Charge or Rollover
Benefit that reflects the buying and selling of the expiring and
next Underlying Instrument contract. For example, if you have
incurred a profit on the change to the new Contract Price you
will receive a Rollover Charge which will offset the gain. If you
incurred a loss on the change to the new Contract Price you will
receive a Rollover Benefit which will offset the loss.

We typically switch from using the front month to the Next Serial
Futures Contract 1-2 trading days prior to the Underlying
Instrument’s last trading day when liquidity can be limited.

The rollover dates can be found on our Website.
Index Cash CFD Finance Charges

If you keep an Index Cash CFD Position open overnight (after
5pm New York time) we will post a finance adjustment to your
open trades in the form of a Financing Charge or Financing
Benefit, to reflect the cost of funding your Position. This finance
adjustment is based upon a central bank financing reference rate
(FRR) relevant to the symbol and has our margin applied.
Charges are annualised and triple finance charges are charged
on a Friday to reflect the charge over the weekend.

Index CFD Dividend Adjustments

Index CFDs are made up of a group of shares that may pay
dividends throughout the year. When a dividend is paid on a
share, the value of the share will drop and therefore so does the
value of the Index. Dividend adjustments are applied on these
Products to negate the impact of the drop in Index price.

Short Positions will be positively impacted by the drop in Index
price, so you will be debited the dividend adjustment value. Long
Positions are negatively impacted so you are credited the
dividend adjustment.

Commodity CFD Finance Charges

Finance rates for Commodity Cash CFDs reflect the carry cost of
our liquidity sources plus our margin and will have the potential
to change daily.

You can view the current finance rates on the Trading Platform.
Triple finance rates apply on a Friday to reflect the weekend.
Cryptocurrency CFD Finance Charges

Finance rates for Cryptocurrency CFDs reflect the carry cost of
our liquidity sources plus our margin and will have the potential
to change daily.

You can view the current finance rates on the Trading Platform.
Charges are annualised and triple finance charges are charged
on a Friday to reflect the charge over the weekend.

Share CFD Finance Charges

Finance rates for Share CFDs reflect the carry cost of our liquidity
sources plus our margin and will have the potential to change
daily.

You can view the current finance rates on the Trading Platform.
Charges are annualised and triple finance charges are charged
on a Friday to reflect the charge over the weekend.

Share CFD Dividend Adjustments

When a dividend is paid on a share, the value of the share price
will drop. Dividend adjustments are applied on these Products to
negate the impact of the drop in price.

Short Positions will be positively impacted by the drop in price,
so you will be debited the dividend adjustment value. Long
Positions are negatively impacted so you are credited the
dividend adjustment.

Corporate Action Adjustm ents

Share CFDs may be subject to adjustments that are either
positive or negative depending on the corporate action and
whether you are long or short.

The most common corporate action is dividend payments which
are credited or debited based on the value of your net exposure.
Dividend adjustments take place on the ex- dividend date.

CYRPTOCURRENCY PRICING

Cryptocurrencies are extremely volatile and can move or jump in
price with no apparent reason due to lack of liquidity. There is
little or no fundamental reasoning behind its pricing and as such
trading Cryptocurrency CFDs pose a significant risk to you.

MT4 cannot process prices under the 0.00001 price level
therefore limiting the lowest possible price we are able to quote
to you. In the event an asset price drops below or approaches
this level we reserve the right to withdraw the product
immediately and will liquidate all positions in good faith at the
market rate we deem appropriate for the situation.

Cryptocurrency Hard Fork Events

If a Cryptocurrency splits into two, new coins are created, this is
known as a “Hard Fork”. We will generally follow the coin that
has the majority consensus of Cryptocurrency users and will
therefore use this as the basis for our prices. In addition, we will
also consider the approach adopted by the exchanges or market-
makers we deal with, which will help determine the action we
take. We reserve the right to determine which Cryptocurrency
unit has the majority consensus behind them.

As the Hard Fork results in a second Cryptocurrency, we reserve
the right to create an equivalent Position on your Accounts to
reflect this. However, this action is taken at our absolute
discretion, and we have no obligation to do so. If the second
Cryptocurrency is tradeable on major exchanges, which may or
may not include the exchanges we deal with, we may choose to
represent that value, but have no obligation to do so. We may
do this by making the product available to close based on the
valuation, or by booking a cash adjustment on your Accounts. If,
within a reasonable timeframe, the second Cryptocurrency does
not become tradeable, then we may void Positions that had
previously been created at no value on your Accounts.

Over periods of substantial price volatility around fork events,
we may take any action we consider necessary in accordance
with our terms and conditions including suspending trading if we
deem not to have reliable prices from the underlying market.

Cryptocurrency Soft Fork Events

A “Soft Fork” event reflects a Cryptocurrency change which
influences the price but typically exhibit smaller price changes
than a Hard Fork event. These events are simply passed through
as an updated price of the symbol. We reserve the right but not
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the obligation to book a cash adjustment on client accounts for
any material Soft Fork adjustments.

OTHER CHARGES
Deposits

To deposit funds, please login to your Client Portal to view your
payment options. All funds must be remitted from a bank
account, card or other account in your name.

In the event we suspect third-party funding has occurred, we
reserve the right to return the funds to the remitter and retain
the balance in your Account, pending verification of proof of
identity and the source of funds before processing. In the
absence of verification, we reserve the right to retain the
balance in your Account and you will not be permitted to
withdraw the balance in your Account.

Please be advised that your credit card provider may view
payments made to us as a cash advance and that they may
charge you accordingly.

Withdrawals

To withdraw funds, please login to your Client Portal and submit
a withdrawal request.

All withdrawals from your Account are subject to available funds.
When processing a withdrawal request, we may require
additional information to prove that the beneficiary account is
under your name as third-party remittances are not permitted.

All withdrawal requests are processed Monday to Friday during
normal business hours. All requests received outside of these
hours will be processed on the next Business Day.

Bank Transfers

For all international bank transfers, we require proof of identity
and source of funds before processing. The corresponding bank
account must be in the same name as your Account.

We cannot guarantee same day value for receipt of funds.
Processing times are subject to your bank’s processes.
International bank transfers may take between 1 — 3 Business
Days to be received.

Your bank may charge you a receiving fee for any international
bank transfer, we are not liable for this fee and this will be
incurred by you.

Cards

If you have deposited by debit or credit card, withdrawals may
be made back to the card originally used to deposit
funds. Refunds usually take between 1 - 3 Business Days to
appear on your card statement.

We may only be able to return up to the original deposited
amount of funds back to the same credit card. We may refund

excess amounts by an alternative method which may require
verification prior to payment.

Administrative Charges

We may apply administration charges for duplicate
statements, telephone transcripts, audit certificates or for
other requests. Fees will be advised upon request.

We may apply charges relating to debt collection
communications, agency fees and legal costs. Fees will be
advised when applicable.

Inactivity Fee

We reserve the right to charge an inactivity fee where there
are funds in your Account but there has been no trading activity
and no open positions on your Account for a continuous period
of 12 months. After 12 months of inactivity, the fee will be
charged within 30 business days and deducted monthly

thereafter.

The fee charged is based on your Account currency as follows:

Account Currency Monthly inactivity fee

AUD 10
CAD 10
CHF 10
EUR 10
GBP 10
HKD 80
JPY 1000
NzZD 10
PLN 40
SGD 10
usb 10

We reserve the right to close your Account without further
notification to you, in the event your Account reaches a zero
balance and there has been no trading activity on your
Account for a period of 12 months.

Inactive Accounts and Server Performance

We further reserve the right to close your Account without
further notice to you if your Account has a zero balance and
has been inactive (no trades) for a period of 24 months or
more.

We will regularly archive data on our trading platform servers
(including MT4 and/or MT5 servers) to maintain server
performance so your historical trade data may only be accessible
for a period of 12 months. You may contact us to retrieve
archived data.

MARGIN REQUIREMENTS

Margin Requirements shown in the tables below are correct as
at the published date but are subject to change in accordance
with the Client Agreement and PDS.

We shall always endeavor to provide notice of variations to
Margin Requirements but please be aware that in some
circumstances, such as unanticipated market events, advance
notice may not be possible.
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Please always refer to your Trading Platform for the Margin
Requirement on your Positions.

Margin Foreign Exchange and Bullion Spot CFDs

The Margin Requirements for Margin FX Contracts and Bullion
Spot CFDs are influenced by your Account leverage.

For these symbols your Initial Margin is calculated by using two
factors: the symbol’s Standard Margin Rate and your Account
leverage.

Other CFDs

The Margin Requirements for Other CFDs are not influenced by
your Account leverage.

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS

The tables below show the Contract specifications which are
correct as at the published date but are subject to change in
accordance with the Client Agreement and PDS.

Pricing

The price of a CFD is based upon the value of the Underlying
Instrument. Because we deal as principal, the prices we offer
you may not be the same as those in the Underlying Market. We

derive our price by applying our spread to the prevailing bid and
offer price in the Underlying Instrument.

Market Hours

Trading Platform server time is based on GMT+3 when New York
is observing Daylight Savings Time and GMT+2 when New York is
observing Eastern Standard Time.

For non-US time zones their local and New York daylight savings
changes will affect the sessions times relative to Trading
Platform server time.

Min and Max Trade Size (Lots)

The minimum and maximum trade sizes quoted in the contract
specification tables are indicative of our typical default. We may
at times elect to change the maximum sizes for some symbols.
We reserve the right to increase or reduce these at our
discretion where we feel market conditions or other factors
warrant it.
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INITIAL MARGIN REQUIREMENTS

Initial Margin and Account leverage Table for Margin FX and Bullion Spot CFDs

The Standard Margin Rate in the contract specifications reflects the Initial Margin for an account with a 100:1 account leverage. In the below table, we provide the Initial Margin Rate which reflects
the actual margin rate used for your margin requirement calculation. This calculation is formulated by using both the Standard Margin rate and the Account leverage.

Account

leverage

i/tlaar::iir:a - Initial Margin f:::tai‘g’: Initial Margin f:":tai;: Initial Margin IE:‘flee?;i;: Initial Margin IE:’eecrtai\gI: Initial Margin :E:\f/eecrta::
1% 0.2% 500:1 0.25% 400:1 0.5% 200:1 1% 100:1 2% 50:1
2% 0.4% 250:1 0.50% 200:1 1.0% 100:1 2% 50:1 4% 25:1
3% 0.6% 167:1 0.75% 133:1 1.5% 66:1 3% 33:1 6% 16:1
4% 0.8% 125:1 1.00% 100:1 2.0% 50:1 4% 25:1 8% 13:1
10% 2.0% 50:1 2.50% 40:1 5% 20:1 10% 10:1 20% 5:1

Example for a product with 1% Standard Margin Rate: A client with 400:1 Account leverage will receive a 0.25% Initial Margin requirement on a Position, the Effective leverage is 400:1. If another
client with 200:1 Account leverage opens the same Position, the Initial Margin Requirement will be 0.5%, the Effective leverage is 200:1.

Example for a product with 2% Standard Margin Rate: A client with 400:1 Account leverage will receive a 0.5% Initial Margin requirement on a Position, the Effective leverage is 200:1. If another client
with 200:1 Account leverage opens the same Position, the Initial Margin Requirement will be 1.0%, the Effective leverage is 100:1.

Example for a product with 4% Standard Margin Rate: A client with 400:1 Account leverage will receive a 1.0% Initial Margin requirement on a Position, the Effective leverage is 100:1. If another client
with 200:1 Account leverage opens the same Position, the Initial Margin Requirement will be 2.0%, the Effective leverage is 50:1.

Initial Margin Rate and leverage Table for Other CFDs
All Futures CFDs, Cash CFDs and Cryptocurrency CFDs have a fixed Initial Margin, they are not influenced by your Account Leverage.

Initial Margin Rate and Leverage Table for Other CFDs

All Futures CFDs, Cash CFDs and Cryptocurrency CFDs have a fixed Initial Margin in accordance with the below Contract Specifications Percentage. The Margin Percentage in the Trading Platform
Market Watch window display is the same value as the Contract Specifications below and do not require dividing by 100 like Margin FX
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: MARGIN FX

Market Contract Size 1 Lot Value Indicative Min Tick i 3 Day Trading
Description Currency per Pip Spreads Increment Financing Break
per 1 Lot (Pips)
AUDCAD Australian Dollar vs Canadian Dollar 1% AUD 100,000 CAD 10 per 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
0.0001 19
AUDCHF Australian Dollar vs Swiss Franc 1% AUD 100,000 CHF 10 per 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
0.0001 1.6
AUDJPY Australian Dollar vs Japanese Yen 1% AUD 100,000 JPY 1000 per0.01 14 0.001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
AUDNOK Australian Dollar vs Norwegian Krone 2% AUD 100,000 NOK 10 per0.0001 | 37 0.0001 0.01 20 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
AUDNZD Australian Dollar vs Kiwi Dollar 1% AUD 100,000 NZD 10 per 0.0001 14 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
AUDSGD Australian Dollar vs Singapore Dollar 2% AUD 100,000 SGD10per0.0001 54 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
AUDUSD Australian Dollar vs US Dollar 1% AUD 100,000 USD 10 per0.0001 ;3 0.00001 0.01 100 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CADCHF Canadian Dollar vs Swiss Franc 1% CAD 100,000 CHF 10 per 0.0001 2 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CADJPY Canadian Dollar vs Japanese Yen 1% CAD 100,000 JPY 1000 per 0.01 18 0.001 0.01 50 Wednesday @ 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CADSGD Canadian Dollar vs Singapore Dollar 2% CAD 100,000 SGD10per0.0001 ;5 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CHFJPY Swiss Franc vs Japanese Yen 1% CHF 100,000 JPY 1000 per 0.01 2 0.001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CHFSEK Swiss Franc vs Swedish Krona 2% CHF 100,000 SEK 10 per 0.0001 2 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
CHFSGD Swiss Franc vs Singapore Dollar 2% CHF 100,000 SGD10per0.0001  ,g 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURAUD Euro vs Australian Dollar 1% EUR 100,000 AUD 10 per0.0001 = ;7 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURCAD Euro vs Canadian Dollar 1% EUR 100,000 CAD 10 per0.0001 | 14 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURCHF Euro vs Swiss Franc 1% EUR 100,000 CHF10per0.0001 3 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURCZK Euro vs CzechRepublic Koruna 3% EUR 100,000 CZK 100 per 0.001 23 0.0001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURGBP Euro vs British Pound 1% EUR 100,000 GBP10per0.0001 | 4, 0.00001 0.01 100 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURHUF Euro vs Hungarian Forint 2% EUR 100,000 HUF 100 per 0.001 15.2 0.001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURJPY Euro vs Japanese Yen 1% EUR 100,000 JPY 1000 per0.01 12 0.001 0.01 100 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURNOK Euro vs Norwegian Krone 2% EUR 100,000 NOK 10 per0.0001 = 34 0.0001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURNZD Euro vs Kiwi Dollar 1% EUR 100,000 NZD 10 per0.0001 ;4 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURPLN Euro vs Polish Zloty 2% EUR 100,000 PLN 10 per 0.0001 17 0.0001 0.01 20 Wednesday 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURSEK Euro vs Swedish Krona 2% EUR 100,000 SEK 10 per 0.0001 60 0.0001 0.01 20 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURSGD Euro vs Singapore Dollar 2% EUR 100,000 SGD 10 per0.0001 = 2.8 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
EURUSD Euro vsUS Dollar 1% EUR 100,000 USD 10 per 0.00001 0.01 100 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
0.0001 1.2
EURZAR Euro vs South Africa Rand 1% EUR 100,000 ZAR 10 per 0.0001 = 54 g 0.00001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
GBPAUD British Pound vs Australian Dollar 1% GBP 100,000 AUD 10 per 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday | 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
0.0001 25
GBPCAD British Pound vs Canadian Dollar 1% GBP 100,000 CAD 10 per 29 0.00001 0.01 50 Wednesday = 00:01 23:58 23:59-00.01 MT4 server
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GBPCHF

GBPJPY
GBPMXN

GBPNOK

GBPNzD

GBPPLN
GBPSEK
GBPSGD

GBPUSD

MXNJPY
NOKIJPY

NOKSEK
NZDCAD

NZDCHF

NZDJPY
NzZDUSD

SGDJPY
USDBRL
USDCAD

USDCHF

USDCLP
USDCNH

usbcor

USDCZK

Market
Description

British Pound vs Swiss Franc

British Pound vs Japanese Yen

British Pound vs Mexico Peso
British Pound vs Norwegian Krone
British Pound vs New Zealand Dollar

British Pound vs Polish Zloty
British Pound vs Swedish Krona

British Pound vs Singapore Dollar
British Pound vs US Dollar

Mexico Peso vs Japanese Yen
Norwegian Krone vs Japanese Yen
Norwegian Krone vs Swedish Krona

NZD vs Canadian Dollar
NZD vs Swiss Franc

New Zealand Dollar vs Japanese Yen

New Zealand Dollar vs US Dollar

Singapore Dollar vs Japanese Yen
US Dollar vs Brazilian Real 1 Month

US Dollar vs Canadian Dollar
US Dollar vs Swiss Franc

US Dollar vs Chilean Peso 1 Month

US Dollar vs Chinese Yuan
US Dollar vs Colombian Peso 1 Month

US Dollar vs Czech Republic Koruna

1%

1%
2%

2%

1%

2%
2%
2%

2%
2%
1%

1%

1%
1%

2%
10%
1%

1%

10%
2%

10%

3%

Contract Size
Currency
per 1 Lot

GBP 100,000

GBP 100,000
GBP 100,000

GBP 100,000

GBP 100,000

GBP 100,000
GBP 100,000
GBP 100,000

GBP 100,000

MXN 100,000
NOK 100,000
NOK 500,000
NzD 100,000

NzD 100,000

NzD 100,000
NzD 100,000

SGD 100,000
USD 100,000
USD 100,000

USD 100,000

USD 100,000
USD 100,000

USD 100,000

USD 100,000

1 Lot Value
per Pip

0.0001

CHF 10 per
0.0001

JPY 1000 per 0.01
MXN 10 per
0.0001

NOK 10 per
0.0001

NZD 10 per
0.0001

PLN 10 per 0.0001
SEK 10 per 0.0001
SGD 10 per
0.0001

USD 10 per
0.0001

JPY 10 per 0.0001
JPY 10 per 0.0001
SEK 10 per 0.0001
CAD 10 per
0.0001

CHF 10 per
0.0001

JPY 1000 per 0.01
USD 10 per
0.0001

JPY 1000 per 0.01
BRL 10 per 0.0001
CAD 10 per
0.0001

CHF 10 per
0.0001

CLP 1,000 per 0.01
CNH 10 per
0.0001

COP 1,000 per
0.01

CZK 100 per 0.001
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Indicative
Spreads
(Pips)

1.8
1.6

121
35

3.9
29
29

3.8

13
20
30
4.1

2.2

1.9

14
13

100
13

14

30
23

11

6.4

Min Tick
Increment

0.00001

0.001
0.0001

0.00001

0.00001

0.0001
0.00001
0.00001

0.00001

0.00001
0.00001
0.00001
0.00001

0.00001

0.001
0.00001

0.001
0.0001
0.00001

0.00001

0.01
0.00001

0.01

0.0001

0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01
0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01

50

100
20

20

50

20
20
20

100

20
20
20
20

100

20
100

20
20
100

100

20
100

20

20

3 Day
Financing

Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday

Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday

Wednesday

00:01

00:01
00:01

00:01

00:01

00:01
00:01
00:01

00:01

00:01
00:01
00:01
00:01

00:01

00:01
00:01

00:01
15:30
00:01

00:01

12:50
00:01

14:00

00:01

Close
Friday

23:58

23:58
23:58

23:58

23:58

23:58
23:58
23:58

23:58

23:58
23:58
23:58
23:58

23:58

23:58
23:58

23:58
23:00
23:58

23:58

16:10
23:58

17:50

23:58

Trading
Break

23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:00-15:30
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01

16:10-12:50
23:59-00.01

17:50- 14:00

23:59-00.01

MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server

MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server
MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server

GMT
MT4 server

GMT

MT4 server



USDHUF

USDIDR

USDILS
USDINR

USDJPY
USDKRW

USDMXN

USDNOK

USDPLN
USDRON

USDSEK
USDSGD

USDTHB

USDTWD

USDZAR
ZARJPY

Market
Description

US Dollar vs Hungarian Forint

US Dollar vs Indonesian Rupiah 1 Mth

US Dollar vslsraeli Shekel

US Dollar vs Indian Rupee 1 month

US Dollar vs Japanese Yen
US Dollar vs Korean Won 1 Month

US Dollar vs Mexico Peso
US Dollar vs Norwegian Krone

US Dollar vs Polish Zloty

US Dollar vs Romanian Leu

US Dollar vs Swedish Krona

US Dollar vs Singapore Dollar
US Dollars vs Thai Baht
US Dollar vs Taiwan Dollar 1 Month

US Dollar vs South Africa Rand

South Africa Rand vs Japanese Yen

2%

3%

2%
3%

1%
3%

2%
2%

3%

3%

1%
1%

Contract Size
Currency
per 1 Lot
USD 100,000

UsSD 100,000

USD 100,000
USD 100,000

UsD 100,000
USD 100,000

UsD 100,000

UsD 100,000

UsSD 100,000
UsD 100,000

USD 100,000
USD 100,000

USD 100,000

USsD 100,000

USD 100,000
ZAR 100,000

1 Lot Value
per Pip

HUF 1000 per
0.01

IDR 100,000 per 1

ILS 10 per 0.0001
INR 1000 per 0.01

JPY 1000 per 0.01

KRW 1,000 per
0.01

MXN 10 per
0.0001

NOK 10 per
0.0001

PLN 10 per 0.0001
RON 10 per
0.0001

SEK 10 per 0.0001
SGD 10 per
0.0001

THB 100 per
0.001

TWD 1000 per
0.01

ZAR 10 per 0.0001
JPY 100 per 0.001
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Indicative
Spreads
(Pips)

12

34

22
70

11
690

30
28

40
18

25
18

5.7
170

58
8.7

Min Tick

Increment

0.001

0.1

0.00001
0.001

0.001
0.01

0.00001

0.0001

0.0001
0.0001

0.0001
0.00001

0.0001

0.001

0.00001
0.0001

0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01
0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01
0.01

20

20

100
20

100
20

20

20

50
20

20
20

20

20

20
20

3 Day
Financing
Wednesday

Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

Wednesday
Wednesday

00:01

09:00
SGT

00:01

10:00
SGT

00:01

08:00
SGT

00:01

00:01

00:01
00:01

00:01
00:01

00:01

00:10

00:01
00:01

Close
Friday

23:58

16:00
New

York
23:58

16:00
New

York
23:58

16:00
New

York
23:58
23:58

23:58
23:58

23:58
23:58

23:58

20:00

23:58
23:58

Trading
Break
23:59-00.01

16:00- 09:00

23:59-00.01
16:00 - 10:00

23:59-00.01
16:00- 08:00

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

23:59-00.01
20:00- 00:10

23:59-00.01
23:59-00.01

MT4 server

Singapore /
New York

MT4 server

Singapore /
New York

MT4 server

Singapore /
New York

MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server
MT4 server

MT4 server
GMT

MT4 server
MT4 server



CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: BULLION SPOT CFDS

Market Initial CFD Contract 1LotValue | Indicative Min Tick Min Max Trade 3 Day Trading
Description | Margin Currency Size per Pip Spreads Increment Trade Size Size (Lots) Financing Break
Rate Currency (Pips) (Lots)
per 1 Lot

XAGUSD SilvervsUS = 1% usbD 5,000 USD 500 0.001 0.01 20 Wednesday = 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4
Dollars per0.1 2.2 01:01 server

XAUAUD Gold vs 1% AUD 100 AUD 100 0.01 0.01 20 Wednesday | 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4
Australian per 1.00 01:01 server
Dollar 0.67

XAUCHF Gold vs 1% CHF 100 CHF 100 0.01 0.01 20 Wednesday = 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4 server
Swiss Franc per 1.00 0.53 01:01

XAUEUR Gold vs 1% EUR 100 EUR 100 0.01 0.01 20 Wednesday = 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4 server
Euro per 1.00 0.49 01:01

XAUGBP Gold vs 1% GBP 100 GBP 100 0.01 0.01 20 Wednesday = 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4 server
British per 1.00 01:01
Pound 0.48

XAUUSD Gold vs US 1% usb 100 UsD 100 0.01 0.01 20 Wednesday | 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4 server
Dollar per 1.00 0.18 01:01

XPTUSD Platinumvs 1% usD 100 USD 100 0.001 0.01 10 Wednesday = 01:01 23:58 23:59 - MT4 server
US Dollar per 1.00 3.68 01:01
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: CRYPTOCURRENCY CFDS

Market Initial Contract Size 1 Lot Value per i Max 3 Day Monday Open Sunday Close Trading Break
Description Margin per 1 Lot Pip Trade Financing MT4 time MT4 time

Rate Size

23:59 - 00.01 Daily

- 0, 1 . .
AAVE-USD Aave vs USD 1% 1 token USD1per$1.00 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 iy,
ADAUSD Cardano vs USD 1% 100 coins USD1per$0.01 010 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 nggi - 8(1)'8(1) sD:tlLyr day
AR Avalanchevs USD 1% 1 token USD1per$1.00 1 1000 Friday 00:01 e égfg? ~ 82'8(1, SD:tIlI_Yr day
Basic Attention . . . 23:59 23:59 - 00.01 Daily
BAT-USD ke s USD 1% 100tokens  USD1per$0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 00:01 - 01,00 Saturday
BCH-JPY Bitcoin Cashvs JPY 1% 1 coin JPY 1 per1l 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 ggfgi - 8(1)'8(1) SD:tIlI,lyr day
BCHUSD BitcoinCashvsUSD | 1% 1 coin USD1per$1.00 010 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 ggfgi - 82‘83 SD:tI:,lyr day
BNB-USD BinanceCoinvsUSD = 1% 1 coin USD 1 per $1.00 1 1000 Friday 00:01 e égg? : 828(1) SD:tIlIYrday
BTC-JPY Bitcoin vs JPY 0.5% 1 coin JPY 1 per 1 001 20 Friday 00:01 23:39 3332 - 82'8(1) SD:tIlIYr day
BTCUSD Bitcoin vs USD 0.5% 1 coin USD1per$1.00 001 20 Friday 00:01 23:59 ggfgi - 82'8(1) E:,('Lyr day
COMP-USD . . . 23:59 23:59—00.01 Daily
Compound vsUSD 1% 1 token USD 1 per $1.00 1 1000 Friday 00:01 00:01—01.00 Saturday
CRV-USD Curve vs USD . . , 23:59 23:59 - 00.01 Daily
1% 100 tokens USD 1 per $0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 00:01 — 01.00 Saturday
. ) Friday 00:01 23:59 - 00.01 Daily
0, .
DOGUSD DogeCoin vs USD 1% 1,000 coins  USD1per$0.001 010 = 200 23:59 00:01 - 01,00 Saturday
USD 1 per $0.10 Friday 00:01 23:59—00.01 Daily
0, .
DOTUSD Polkadot vs USDr 1% 10 tokens 0.10 200 23:59 00:01 — 01.00 Saturday
ENJ-USD L . . . . 23:59 - 00.01 Daily
Enjin Coin vs USD 1% 100 tokens USD 1 per $0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 00:01 — 01.00 Saturday
USD 1 per $0.01 Friday 00:01 23:59 - 00.01 Daily
0, .
EOSUSD EOS vs USD 1% 100 tokens 010 200 23:59 SV
ETH-JPY Ethereum vs JPY 0.5% 1 coin JPY 1perl 0.01 50 Friday 00:01 23:59 Sggi : 8283 SD:t?rday
ETHUSD Ethereum vs USD 0.5% 1 coin USD1per$1.00 001 50 Friday 00:01 23:59 B SO Dy

00:01 - 01.00 Saturday
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Market Initial Contract Size 1 Lot Value per i 3 Day Monday Open Sunday Close Trading Break
Description Margin per 1 Lot Pip Financing MT4 time MT4 time

Rate

23:59 —00.01 Daily
00:01 - 01.00 Saturday

23:59 - 00.01 Daily
00:01 - 01.00 Saturday

Friday 00:01 23:59 —00.01 Daily

KSM-USD Kusama vs USD 1% 10 tokens USD 1 per $0.10 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59

LNK-JPY Chainlink vs JPY 1% 10 coins JPY 1 per 0.10 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59
USD 1 per $0.10

LNKUSD Chainlink vs USD 1% 10 tokens 0.10 200 23:59 00:01 — 01.00 Saturday
LRC-USD Loopring vs USD 1% 100tokens  USD1per$0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 ggzgi - 8(1):8(1) SD::Lyr day
LTC-JPY Litecoin vs JPY 1% 1 coin JPY 1 perl 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 (2)(3)32 : 8(1)33 SD:ti:Yrday
LTCUSD Litecoin vs US Dollar = 1% 1 coin USD 1 per $1.00 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 E‘Zf%a ggt'grldgsily 00:01
MANA-USD Decentralandvs USD | 1% 100 tokens USD 1 per $0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 gggi : 8283 SD:tillJyrday
MATIC-USD PolygonvsUSD 1% 100 tokens USD 1 per $0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 (2)3(5)2 _ 8283 SD:tiLyrday
MKR-USD Maker vs USD 1% 1 token USD 1 per $1.00 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 éggi : 828(1) SD:tilI}/rday
OMG-USD OmiseGo vs USD 1% 10 tokens USD 1 per $0.10 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 333? : 828(1) SD:titIYrday
SAND-USD The Sandbox vsUSD 1% 100 tokens USD1per$0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 e ég;g? - 82:8(1) SD:;lI.Yr day
SOL-USD Solana vs USD 1% 1 coin USD 1 per $1.00 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 (2)332 : 8283 SD:tiLyrday
SUSHI-USD SushivsUSD 1% 100 tokens USD 1 per $0.01 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 3332 : g?gé SD:till.Yrday
UNI-USD Uniswap vs USD 1% 10 tokens USD 1 per $0.10 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 33391) : g?gé IS):timday
XLMUSD Stellarlumenvs USD 1% 1,000 tokens  USD 1per$0.001 0.10 200 FAEEY] Qo 23:59 33;32 - 32:8(1) SD:,('B’r day
XRP-JPY Ripple vs JPY 1% 1,000 coins JPY 1 per 0.001 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 (2)?)32 : 8283 SD:tiLyrday
XRPUSD Ripple vs USD 1% 1,000 coins USD 1 per $0.001 = 0.10 200 Friday 00:01 23:59 3332 : 8283 SD:till.Yrday
XTz-USD Tezos vsUSD 1% 10 tokens USD1per$0.10 1 1000 Friday 00:01 23:59 23:59 -00.01 Daily

00:01 - 01.00 Saturday

Weekend trading may be infrequently disrupted by third party maintenance. Where practical, we will endeavour to provide reasonable notice however this may not always be possible. We will not be
responsible for losses that may arise in the event our weekend Cryptocurrency CFD service is not available. Additionally, please note our client service desk operates with reduced staffing levels on weekends.
Please allow additional time for weekend queries to be responded to as we may not be able to respond until the following Monday.
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS:

Market
Description

USOIL

UKOIL

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS:

Market
Description

BRENT.fs
COCOA. fs

COFFEE.fs?

COPPER.fs

NATGAS.fs

SOYBEAN.fs?

WTI.fs

Initial
Margin
e

US Crude Ol 2%

UK Crude Oil 2%

Brent Crude Futures CFD

Cocoa Futures CFD
Coffee Futures CFD

Copper Futures CFD

US Natural Gas Futures
CFD

Soybean Futures CFD

WTI Crude Oil Futures
CFD

COMMODITY CASH CFDS

Contract
Size
Currency
per 1 Lot
usD 10
Barrels
usD 10
Barrels

1 Lot Value
per Pip

USD 0.10 per

$0.01

USD 0.10 per

$0.01

Indicative

Spreads

(Pips)

3 0.001
3 0.001

COMMODITY FUTURES CFDS

Initial
Margin
Rate

2%
3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

2%

1 The above times are quoted in terms of the time zone.

Contract Size
Currency
per 1 Lot

1,000 barrels

10 metric
tonnes
37,500 Ibs

25,000 Ibs

10,000 MMBtu
5,000 bushels

1,000 barrels

1 Lot Value
per Pip

USD 100 per 0.10
USD 10 per 1.00
USD 37.50 per

0.001

USD 2.50 per
0.0001

USD 10 per 0.001
USD 50 per 0.01

USD 100 per 0.10

Min Tick
Increment

Indicative
Spreads
(Pips)

30

25

12.5

0.4

Max Trade
Size (Lots)

400

400

Min Tick
Increment

0.01 0.01
1 0.01
0.001 0.01
0.0005 0.01
0.001 0.01
0.25 0.01
0.01 0.01

3 Day

Financing

Friday

Friday

10

10

10

Exchange!
Open
18:00 Sunday

18:00 Sunday

Exchange!
Open

18:00 Sunday
04:45 Monday

04:15 Monday

17:00 Sunday

17:00 Sunday
19:00 Sunday

18:00 Sunday

Exchange!
Close
16:59 Friday

16:59 Friday

Exchange!
Close

16:59 Friday
13:29 Friday

13:29 Friday

15:59 Friday

15:59 Friday
13:19 Friday

16:59 Friday

Trading?
Break
16:59 - 18:00

18:00 - 20:00

Trading?
Break

18:00 - 20:00
13:29- 04:45

13:29-04:15

15:59-17:00

15:59-17:00

07:45 - 08:30
13:19-19:00
16:59 - 18:00

Time Zone

New York

New York

New York

New York
New York

Chicago

Chicago
Chicago

New York

2 COFFEE and SOYBEAN are priced in cents on the Trading Platform rather than dollars used for the underlying physical commodity quantity. For example: 1 Lot of COFFEE.fs has a Trading Platform Contract size of 375 which equates
to an underlying 37,500 pounds of coffee futures.
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: INDEX CASH CFDS

Symbol

AUS200

CN50

EU50

FRA40

GER40

HK50

IT40

JPN225

NETH25

SGFREE

SPA35

SWI20

UK100

us30

US500

US2000

USTECH

Market
Description

Australia 200
China 50

EU Stocks 50
France 40
Germany 40

Hong Kong 50

Italy 40
Japan 225
Netherlands
25
Singapore
Free
Spain 35
Swiss 20
UK 100
us 30

US 500

US 2000

US Tech 100

Initial
Margin
Rate
0.5%
1.0%
0.5%
2.0%
0.5%

0.5%

2.0%
0.5%
2.0%
0.5%
2.0%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%

0.5%

Contract Size
Currency

per 1 Lot
AUD 1 x Index
USD 1 x Index
EUR 1x Index
EUR 1x Index

EUR 1x Index

HKD 1x
Index

EUR 1 x Index
JPY 100 x

Index

EUR 10 x
Index
SGD 10x

Index

EUR 1 xIndex
CHF 1 xIndex
GBP 1 x Index
USD 1x Index
USD 1x Index

USD 1x Index

USD 1x Index

1 Lot Value
per Pip

AUD 1 per
1.00
USD 1 per
1.00
EUR 1 per
1.00
EUR 1 per
1.00
EUR 1 per
1.00
HKD 1 per
1.00

EUR 1 per
1.00

JPY 100 per
1.00

EUR 10 per
1.00

SGD 1 per
0.10

EUR 1 per
1.00

CHF 1 per
1.00

GBP 1 per
1.00

USD 1 per
1.00

USD 1 per
1.00

USD 1 per
1.00

USD 1 per
1.00

1 The Financing Reference Rate upon which we apply a margin.
2 The above times are quoted in terms of the time zone. For non-US exchanges the daylight Savings changes in the underlying exchange time zone will change the session times relative to MT4 server time.
3 The ASX SPI 200 Index extends its trading session to 07:59 AEST time during US Day light Savings.
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Indicative
Spreads
(Pips)

11

10

1.6

5.5

0.20

0.25

0.50
0.4

1.25

Min Tick
Increment

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.001

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

250

50

250

250

250

250

50

100

100

400

100

100

250

250

1000

250

250

RBA Cash Rate

US Fed Funds Upper
Target
ECB Deposit Facility

ECB Deposit Facility

ECB Deposit Facility

HKMA Base Rate

ECB Deposit Facility

BOJ Short-term policy
rate

ECB Deposit Facility

US Fed Funds Upper
Target
ECB Deposit Facility

SNB Interest Rate

BOE Base Rate

US Fed Funds Upper
Target
US Fed Funds Upper
Target
US Fed Funds Upper
Target
US Fed Funds Upper
Target

Exchange?
Open

09:50 Monday
09:00 Monday
18:00 Sunday:
08:00 Monday
18:00 Sunday:

09:15 Monday

09:00 Monday
18:00 Sunday
08:00 Monday
08:30 Monday
08:00 Monday
08:00 Monday
23:00 Sunday
18:00 Sunday
18:00 Sunday
18:00 Sunday

18:00 Sunday

Exchange?
Close

06:593
Saturday
04:44 Saturday
16:59 Friday
21:59 Friday

16:59 Friday

02:59 Saturday

17:39 Friday
16:59 Friday
21:59 Friday
04:44 Saturday
19:59 Friday
21:59 Friday
21:59 Friday
16:59Friday
16:59Friday
16:59 Friday

16:59 Friday

Trading?
Break

06:59- 09:50
16:30- 17:10
16:30-17:00

16:59 - 18:00
21:59-08:00
16:59 - 18:00

12:00- 13:00
16:30-17:15
02:59-09:15
17:39- 09:00

16:59 - 18:00
21:59-08:00

17:10-17:40
04:44 -08:30
19:59 - 08:00

21:59-08:00

21:15-21:30
21:59-23:00
16:15-16:30
16:59 - 18:00
16:15-16:30
16:59- 18:00

16:15-16:30
16:59- 18:00

16:15-16:30
16:59- 18:00

Time
Zone

Sydney
Shanghai
New York
Paris
New York

Hong Kong

Milan

New York
Amsterdam
Singapore
Madrid
Zurich
London
New York
New York
New York

New York



CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: INDEX FUTURES CFDS

Market
Description

Initial
Margin
e

Contract Size

Currency
per 1 Lot

1 Lot Value
per Pip

Indicative
Spreads
(Pips)

Min Tick
Increment

Max Trade
Size

Exchange?
Open

Exchange?
Close

Trading?
Break

CAC40.fs

CHINA50.fs

DAX40.fs

DJ30.fs

EUSTX50.fs

FT100.fs

HSI.fs

NK225.fs

NAS100.fs

NIFTY50.fs

S&P.fs

SPI1200.fs

USDINDEX.fs

VIX.fs

CAC 40
Futures CFD
FTSE China
A50 Futures
CFD

DAX Futures
CFD

Dow E-mini
Futures CFD
Euro Stoxx
50 Futures
CFD

FTSE 100
Futures CFD
Hang Seng
Futures CFD

Nikkei 225
Futures CFD
Nasdag 100
E-mini
Futures CFD
Indian 50
Futures CFD
S&P 500 E-
mini Futures
CFD

ASX SPI 200
Futures CFD
US Dollar
Index
Futures CFD
Volatility
Index
Futures CFD

2%

3%

0.5%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

5%

EUR 10 x
Index

USD 1 x
Index

EUR 25 x
Index

USD 5 x
Index

EUR 10 x
Index

GBP 10 x
Index

HKD 50 x
Index

JPY 500 x
Index

USD 20 x
Index

USD 2 x
Index

USD 50 x
Index

AUD 25 x
Index

USD 1000 x
Index

USD 1000 x
Index

EUR 10 per
1.00

USD 1 per
1.00

EUR 25 per
1.00

USD 5 per
1.00

EUR 10 per
1.00

GBP 10 per
1.00
HKD 50 per
1.00

JPY 500 per
1.00
USD 20 per
1.00

USD 2 per
1.00

USD 50 per
1.00

AUD 25 per
1.00

USD 1 per
0.001

USD 1 per
0.001

35

15

25

10

20

4.5

0.9

25

32

7
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0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.1

0.001

0.001

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

10

20

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

08:00
Monday
09:00
Monday

08:15 SGT
Monday
18:00 Sunday

08:15 SGT
Monday

01:00
Monday
09:15
Monday

07:30
Monday

18:00 Sunday

09:00
Monday

18:00 Sunday

09:50
Monday

20:00 Sunday

17:00 Sunday

21:59 Friday

04:59
Saturday

21:59 CET
Friday
16:59 Friday

21:59 CET
Friday

20:59 Friday

02:59
Saturday

04:59
Saturday
16:59 Friday

04:59
Saturday

16:59 Friday

06:59
Saturday

16:58 Friday

15:59 Friday

21:59 - 08:00

16:30- 17:00
04:59 - 09:00

21:59 CET-
08:15 SGT
16:15- 16:30
16:59 - 18:00
21:59 CET -
08:15 SGT

20:59-01:00

12:00- 13:00
16:30-17:15
02:59- 09:15
14:25 - 14:55
04:59-07:30
16:15- 16:30
16:59 - 18:00

18:10- 18:40
04:59 - 09:00
16:15- 16:30
16:59 - 18:00

06:59 - 09:50
16:29-17:10
16:58 - 20:00

15:15-15:30
15:59-17:00

Paris
Shanghai
Frankfurt &
Singapore

New York

Frankfurt &
Singapore

London

Hong Kong

Singapore

New York

Singapore

New York

Sydney

New York

Chicago



CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: UK SHARE CFDS

UK Share CFDs are commission free.

The London Stock Exchange opens at 8 am UK time and closes at 4:30 pm — with a break from 12:00 pm to 12:02 pm. UK shares are quoted in Great British pence.

Symbol Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size (Lots) Trade Step Size (Lots)
Ticker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip

AstonMarti+ Aston Martin Lagonda Global 16% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Holdings PLC
Aviva+ Aviva PLC AV 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Boohoo+ Boohoo.com plc BOOH 8% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
BP+ BP PLC BP 1% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
BT+ BT Group PLC BT 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Easylet+ Easylet PLC EZ) 8% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Flutter+ Flutter Entertainment PLC FLTR 16% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Fresnillo+ Fresnillo PLC FRES 8% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Glencore+ Glencore PLC GLEN 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
GSK+ GlaxoSmithKline PLC GSK 3% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
HSBC_UK+ HSBC Holdings PLC HSBA 1% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Hurricane+ Hurricane Energy PLC HUR 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
HutGroup+ THG PLC THG 16% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Lloyds+ Lloyds Banking Group PLC LLOY 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Petrofac+ Petrofac Limited PFC 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
ReckittBen+ Reckitt Benckiser Group PLC RKT 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
RioTinto+ Rio Tinto PLC RIO 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
RollsRoyce+ Rolls-Royce Holdings PLC RR 4% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
S4Capital+ S4 Capital PLC SFOR 8% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Tesco+ Tesco PLC TSCO 3% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
Vodafone+ Vodafone Group PLC VOD 3% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip 100 Shares 100 Shares
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: EU SHARE CFDS

EU Share CFDs are commission free.

The European Exchanges open at 9.00 am CET and close at 5:30 pm Central European Time. European exchange shares are quoted in Euro.

Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size Trade Step Size (Lots)
Symbol Ticker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip (Lots)

Adidas+ Adidas AG 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Airbus+ Airbus Group NV (FR) AIR 1% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

AirFrance+ Air France-KLM SA AF 8% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

BASF+ BASF SE BAS 1% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

BMW+ Bayerische Motoren Werke AG BMW 1% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

BNPParibas+ BNP Paribas SA BNP 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Commerz+ Commerzbank AG CBK 4% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

CreditSuis+ Credit Suisse Group AG CSGN 1% 1 Share CHF 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Daimler+ Mercedes-Benz Group AG DAl 1% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

DeutBank+ Deutsche Bank AG DBK 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

DeutBoerse+ Deutsche Boerse AG DB1 8% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Heidelberg+ HeidelbergCement AG HEI 16% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Kering+ Kering KER 1% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

LVMH+ LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis Vuitton MC 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
SA 1.00 pip

Orange+ Orange SA ORA 4% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

PorscheAG+ Dr ING HC F Porsche AG Po11 16% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Renault+ Renault SA RNO 4% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Roche+ Roche Holding AG ROG 4% 1 Share CHF 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip
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Symbol Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size Trade Step Size (Lots)
Ticker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip (Lots)

Sanofi+ Sanofi 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

SAP+ SAP SE SAP 4% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Siemens+ Siemens AG SIE 4% 1 Share EUR 1.00 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

Total+ Total SA TTE 1% 1 Share EUR 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip

UBSG+ UBS Group AG UBSG 4% 1 Share CHF 0.01 per 1 Share 1 Share
1.00 pip
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CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: US SHARE CFDS

US Share CFDs are commission free.

The US Exchanges operate Monday to Friday 9:30 am to 4:00 pm Eastern Standard Time. US exchange shares are quoted in US dollars.

Symbol Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size (Lots) Trade Step Size (Lots)
T|cker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip

American Airlines Group Inc

Adobe+
Alibaba+

AlphabetC+

Amazon+
AMD+

AON+
Apple+

ARM+
Baidu+

Berkshire+

BestBuy+
BeyondMeat+
Bilibili+
Blackrock+
Boeing+
CarnivalUS+

CAT+

CboeGlobal+
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Adobe Inc
Alibaba Group Holding Ltd

Alphabet Inc—C

Amazon.com Inc

Advanced Micro Devices /
AMD

Aon PLC
AppleInc

ARM Holdings PLC - ADR
Baidu Inc — ADR

Berkshire Hathaway Inc -
Class B

Best Buy Co Inc
Beyond Meat Inc
Bilibili

Blackrock Inc

Boeing

Carnival Corporation

Caterpillar Inc

Cboe Global Markets Inc

Effective: 3 July 2025

ADBE
BABA

GOOG

AMZN
AMD

AON
AAPL

ARM

BIDU

BRKB

BBY
BYND
BILI

BLK
BA

CCL
CAT

CBOE

4%

4%
12%

3%

3%
4%

4%

3%

15%

8%

4%

4%

12%
12%

4%
4%

4%
4%

4%

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share

1 Share
1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share
1 Share

1 Share



Symbol Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size (Lots) Trade Step Size (Lots)
Ticker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip

Coinbase+ Coinbase Global Inc COIN 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Devon+ Devon Energy Corp DVN 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Draftkings+ DraftKings Inc - Class A DKNG 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
DrPepper+ Keurig Dr Pepper Inc KDP 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
EBAY+ eBay Inc EBAY 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Esteelaud+ The Estee Lauder Companies EL 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Inc - Class A
Exxon+ Exxon Mobil Corp XOM 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Ford+ Ford Motor Company F 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Goldmans+ Goldman Sachs Group Inc GS 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
IBM+ International Business IBM 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Machines Corp
Intel+ Intel Corp INTC 1% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
JD.com+ JD.com Inc D 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Johnson&J+ Johnson & Johnson INJ 1% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
JPMorgan+ JPMorgan Chase & Co JPM 1% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Kellogg+ Kellogg Co K 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
KraftHeinz+ Kraft Heinz Co KHC 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
LucidGroup+ Lucid Group Inc LCID 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Manu+ Manchester United PLC MANU 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
McDonalds+ McDonald's Corp MCD 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Merck&co+ Merck & Co. Inc. MRK 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Meta+ Meta Platforms Inc MVRS 3% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Microsoft+ Microsoft Corp MSFT 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Netflix+ Netflix Inc NFLX 3% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Nike+ NIKE Inc NKE 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
NVIDIA+ NVIDIA Corp NVDA 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
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Symbol Market Description Exchange Margin % Contract Size 1 Lot Value Min Trade Size (Lots) Trade Step Size (Lots)
Ticker Symbol per 1 Lot per Pip

Occidental+ Occidental Petroleum Corp 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
P&G+ Procter & Gamble Corp. PG 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Palantir+ Palantir Technologies Inc PLTR 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
PayPal+ PayPal Holdings Inc PYPL 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Pfizer+ Pfizer Inc PFE 1% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Pinterest+ Pinterest Inc - Class A PINS 16% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
RiotBlock+ Riot Blockchain Inc RIOT 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Rivian+ Rivian Automotive Inc RIVN 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Robinhood+ Robinhood Markets Inc HOOD 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Shopify+ Shopify Inc SHOP 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Snap+ Snap Inc SNAP 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Splunk+ Splunk Inc SPLK 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Spotify+ Spotify Technology SA SPOT 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Starbucks+ Starbucks Corp SBUX 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Tesla+ Tesla Motors Inc TSLA 3% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Trip.com+ Ctrip.com International Ltd - TCOM 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
ADR
TripAdvis+ TripAdvisor Inc TRIP 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
UBER+ UBER UBER 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
UnitedAir+ United Airlines Holdings Inc UAL 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
US.OilFund+ United States Oil Fund LP uso 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
VISA+ Visa Inc Vv 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Walmart+ Walmart Inc WMT 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
WaltDisney+ Walt Disney Co DIS 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
WellsFargo+ Wells Fargo & Co WEFC 8% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
Xpeng+ XPeng Inc XPEV 12% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
YUM+ Yum! Brands Inc YUM 4% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip 1 Share 1 Share
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FUTURE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERINGS (IPO)
It is our intention to offer the following shares for trading post IPO. The information below is intended for your informatio n only and may change once the product is launched. Please
refer to the platform for final launch information.

Symbol Market Exchange Exchange Ticker Contract Size per 1 lot value per Pip
Description 1 lot

Brewdog Brewdog 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip
Databricks Databricks us TBC 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
Discord Discord us TBC 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
Houzz Houzz us TBC 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
Klarna Klarna UK or US TBC 20% 1 Share TBC

Kracken Kracken us TBC 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
Monzo Monzo UK TBC 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip
Reddit Reddit us TBC 20% 1 Share USD 1.00 per 1.00 pip
Revolut Revolut UK TBC 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip
Starling Starling Bank UK TBC 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip
VirginAtlantic Virgin Atlantic UK TBC 20% 1 Share GBP 0.01 per 1.00 pip
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